

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

RECEIVED

10-05-2009

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal Number 2009 AP 001684-CR
Burnett County Circuit Court Case 08 CF 00052

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

KYLE LEE HUGGETT,

Defendant – Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A PRETRIAL ORDER
DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE
A COMPLAINT AND AN INFORMATION
ENTERED IN BURNETT COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JAMES D. BABBITT, PRESIDING.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

MASTANTUONO LAW OFFICE, S.C.
Attorney Craig Mastantuono
State Bar No. 1020125
Attorney Rebecca M. Coffee
State Bar No. 1041434

817 North Marshall Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-8662

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. As the State correctly notes, this Court is without jurisdiction to overrule or modify *State v. Greenwold*, and, in any event, this argument was waived4

 II. The correct analysis of the State’s failure to preserve evidence in a criminal case distinguishes between potentially useful and apparently exculpatory evidence, as this Court recognized in *Greenwold* following the *Trombetta/Youngblood* decisions5

 III. The State violated Huggett’s right to due process when it failed to preserve apparently exculpatory evidence11

 IV. Dismissal with prejudice was the only meaningful remedy19

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX.....100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51 (1988)5,7-11

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)6-8

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984)*passim*

Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Henderson,
582 N.E.2d 496 (Mass. 1991)9

Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis. 2d 166,
560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)4

Ex parte Gingo, 605 So. 2d 1237(Ala. 1992)9

Hammond v. State of Delaware, 569 A.2d 81
(Del. 1989)9

Noll v. Dimiceli’s, Inc., 115 Wis. 2d 641,
340 N.W.2d 575 (Ct. App. 1983)4

State of Connecticut v. Morales, 657 A.2d 585
(Conn. 1995)9

State of Hawaii v. Okumaura, 894 P.2d 80 (Haw. 1995)9

State of Idaho v. Fain, 774 P.2d 252 (Idaho 1989)9

State of New Hampshire v. Smagula, 578 A.2d 12159
(N.H. 1990)

State of New Mexico v. Riggs, 838 P.2d 975 (N.M. 1992)9

State of Tennessee v. Ferguson, 2 S.W.3d 912
(Tenn. 1999)9

State of Vermont v. Delisle, 648 A.2d 632 (1994)9

State of West Virginia v. Osakalumi, 461 S.E.2d 5049
(W.Va. 1995)

<i>State of Wisconsin v. Hahn</i> , 132 Wis. 2d 351, 392 N.W.2d 464 (Ct. App. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727	5
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Greenwold</i> , (“ <i>Greenwold I</i> ”) 181 Wis. 2d 881, 512 N.W.2d 237 (Ct. App. 1994)	10
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Greenwold</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 59, 525 N.W.2d 294 (Ct. App. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Head</i> , 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413	15
<i>Thorne v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 744 P.2d 1326 (Alaska 1989)	9
<i>United States v. Agers</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	6,7
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Serv. Corp. v. Krist</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 381, 311 N.W.2d 624 (1981)	4
<u>Other Authorities Cited</u>	
Innocence Project, Profile of Larry Youngblood, www.innocenceproject.org/Content/303.php (last visited Oct. 2, 2009)	8
Norman C. Bay, <i>Old Blood, Bad Blood, and Youngblood: Due Process, Lost Evidence, and the Limits of Bad Faith</i> , 86 Wash. U. L. Rev. 241, 243 n.6 (2008)	8
Wisconsin Pattern JI 1052 (2006)	16
